should be protected through CIP registration and 

the issuance of CIP certificates.  

In addition to Bali, Indonesia has many 

other regions renowned for their traditional culture 

and knowledge. As of the first semester of 2024, 

Indonesia's population reached 282,477,584 (two 

hundred eighty-two million four hundred seventy-

seven thousand five hundred eighty-four people), 

spread across 38 provinces in the country 

(Kompas.com, 2024). For example, Aceh is 

known for the famous Saman Dance, the Special 

Region of Yogyakarta for the Sidomukti batik 

motif, which is a traditional batik design from the 

Keraton, Bangka Belitung for its Traditional